INVITATION TO BID

Sealed bids addressed to the **City of Conway, Arkansas,** will be received at the City of Conway City Hall, 1111 Main Street, Arkansas 72032, until 2:00pm, 12th of August, 2021, for the construction of Stone Dam Creek Trail (asphalt and concrete) from Mimosa to underneath Donaghey Avenue with a sidewalk connection to the existing sidewalk along Donaghey Avenue and then east to South German Lane. The sealed bids will then be opened and publicly read aloud. The work includes all labor, material, and equipment required to perform the work as described in the project plans and specifications.

A State of Arkansas Contractor's License is not required to bid on the project; however, no contractor shall submit a bid prior to submitting an initial application (which does not require a full audit) for licensure, and no construction contract shall be executed until the successful bidder has furnished an appropriate license issued by the State of Arkansas Contractor's Licensing Board.

The City of Conway is an Equal Opportunity Employer and does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, religion, sex, national origin, marital or veteran status, political status, disability status or other legally protected status. **Pursuant to Arkansas Code Annotated §22-9-203:** The City of Conway encourages all *qualified* small, minority and women business enterprises to propose on and receive contracts for goods, services, and construction.

BIDDERS ARE ADVISED that BUY AMERICA PROVISIONS apply to this contract. The Arkansas Department of Transportation Standard Specifications for Highway Construction, latest edition, Section 106 contains the requirements and restrictions for Buy America. 23 CFR §635.410 contains all federal requirements for Buy America.

The City of Conway hereby notifies all bidders that this contract is subject to applicable labor laws, non-discrimination provisions, wage rate laws and other federal laws including the Fair Labor Standards Acts of 1938. The Work Hours Act of 1962 and Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 also apply.

Registration and good standing in the System for Award Management (SAM) will be required prior to contract execution.

The City of Conway is not responsible for lost or misguided bids.

Plans, specifications, proposal forms, and other contract documents may be obtained from the Mayor's Office, via email request to Jamie.brice@conwayarkansas.gov. Please visit our website at www.conwayarkansas.gov for all updated project information.

City of Conway, Arkansas Bart Castleberry, Mayor